AMENDMENT No 1 to
PROPERTY AND CASUALTY CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION
SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment modifies the Property and Casualty Claims Administration Services
Agreement (“Agreement”) effective on July 1, 2018 by and between William S. Hart
Union High School District (“Client”) and Keenan & Associates (“Keenan”).

1. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2019.
2. This Amendment amends Exhibit B Compensation of the Agreement for the
period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 to read as outlined below. This

Amendment supersedes any and all prior understanding between the Parties as to
this matter.

For the period July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020:

V.P./AV.P./Claims Manager - $ 92.75 per hour
Senior Claims Examiner - $ 87.50 per hour
Claims Examiner - $ 77.50 pet hour
Expenses - 42% of houtly billings
Minimum per file charge One hout

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

4, Each person signing this Amendment on behalf of a Party represents and warrants
that he or she has the necessary authority to bind such Party and that this
Amendment is binding on and enforceable against such Pasty.

/7 /
William S. Hart Union School District Keen sgociates
Signature; |~ 7~ g Signature: LAg l_—
M Ralph Peschek By: Eric J.{Lucas, Esq.
Title: CFO Title; Vice President
Address: 21380 Centre Pointe Address: 2355 Crenshaw Blvd., Ste. 200
Partleway Torrance, CA 90501
Santa Clarita, CA 91350
Attention: | Sonia Pishechvar Attention: | Brad Xeenan
Telephone: | (661) 259 - 0033 x253 Telephone: | 310) 212 - 0363 x2658
E-mail: spishehvar@hartdistrict.org E-mail: bkeenanl@keenan.com

Kecnan & Associates — License #0451271
Property and Casualty Amendment. TE Pees.doc
Canfidental For Client Use Only
(Rev 01/22/13) Page 1 of 1
N AES



